compensation shall mean the average of the highest ten (10) consecutive years of compensation 19 

within the total service when the average compensation was the highest; provided however, 20 

effective July 1, 2015, if such member’s average compensation as defined in subsection (a) above 21 

is equal to or less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), such amount to be indexed annually 22 

in accordance with § 36-10-35(h)(1)(B), such member’s average compensation shall mean the 23 

greater of: (i) The average of the highest ten (10) consecutive years of compensation within the 24 

total service when the average compensation was the highest;

[...]

member’s average compensation shall mean the average of the highest ten (10) consecutive years 32 

of compensation within the total service when the average compensation was the highest; provided 33 

however, effective July 1, 2015, if such member’s average compensation as defined in subsection 34 

(a) above is equal to or less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), such amount to be indexed 1 

annually in accordance with § 45-21-52(d)(1)(B), such member’s average compensation shall mean 2 

the greater of: (i) The average of the highest ten (10) consecutive years of compensation within the 3 

total service when the average compensation was the highest;